

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

In the Matter of the Estate of)
 Jacquelynn D. Blikre, Deceased)
 -----)
 Jean Nordahl, as Personal Representative)
 of the Estate of Jacquelynn D. Blikre,)
 Deceased,)
)
 Petitioner and Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 Sharron Jensen,)
)
 Respondent and Appellant,)
)
 and)
)
 Jennifer Jensen,)
)
 Interested Party and)
 Appellant,)
)
 and)
)
 Tamra Engle,)
)
 Interested Party and)
 Appellee,)
)
 _____)

Supreme Court No. 20180162

District Court No.
2016-PR-00140

Appeal from the Order for Formal Probate of Jacquelynn D. Blikre Will Dated
 April 20, 2005, and Appointment of Jean Nordahl as Personal Representative
 entered on February 26, 2018 and the Order on Remand entered on February 19,
 2019, in District Court Case Number 2016-PR-00140

County of Mountrail, North Central Judicial District
 Honorable Richard L. Hagar, Presiding

-- ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED --

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Andrew D. Cook, ND ID #06278
Sara K. Sorenson, ND ID #05826

OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
444 Sheyenne Street, Suite 102
P.O. Box 458
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458
PHONE: 701-282-3249
E-MAIL: acook@ohnstadlaw.com
ssorenson@ohnstadlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	21
I. Standard of Review	21
II. The district court erred as a matter of law in concluding the April 20, 2005 Will was valid because the Will was not witnessed by two individuals, as required by North Dakota law	24
A. North Dakota Law Requires Two Witnesses to a Will	24
B. The Personal Representative Testified the Two Attesting Witnesses were not Present During the Signing of the 2005 Will	27
C. The Personal Representative Failed to Prove the Validity of the 2005 Will	34
1. The Personal Representative’s sham affidavit does not overcome his sworn testimony	35
2. Mr. Enget’s affidavit is made without personal knowledge and it consists of speculation	39
III. The district court erred in probating a copy of the April 20, 2005 Will because the Personal Representative failed to overcome the presumption the missing Will was not revoked by operation of law	46
A. Missing Wills are Presumed to be Revoked	47
B. The Personal Representative Failed to Overcome the Presumption	49
C. The Presumption Cannot be Overcome by Speculation	53
D. The District Court Ignored the Evidence in the Record	63

IV.	The district court erred as a matter of law by granting summary judgment and declining to probate the decedent’s handwritten instructions as a holographic will because the handwritten instructions satisfied the requirements of the statute	68
A.	Blikre’s Handwritten Documents Satisfy North Dakota’s Minimal Requirements for Creating a Holographic Will	69
B.	The Holographic Will Replaced the 2005 Will	76
V.	This case is appealable because it is not a supervised administration and there are no pending claims	84
	CONCLUSION	85
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

<u>Beckler v. Bismarck Public School District</u> , 2006 ND 58, 711 N.W.2d 172	43, 44
<u>Daul v. Goff</u> , 754 So.2d 847 (Fla. D.C. App. 2000)	61
<u>Estate of Mecello</u> , 633 N.W.2d 892 (Neb. 2001)	57, 58, 59
<u>Estate of Parson</u> , 416 So.2d 513 (Fla. D.C. App. 1982)	60
<u>Franks v. Nimmo</u> , 796 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1986)	37
<u>Green v. Davis</u> , 153 So. 240 (Ala. 1934)	32, 33
<u>Hysjulien v. Hill Top Home of Comfort, Inc.</u> , 2013 ND 38, 827 N.W.2d 533	36
<u>In re Estate of Clemetson</u> , 2012 ND 28, 812 N.W.2d 388	23, 24, 51, 57, 58
<u>In re Estate of Conley</u> , 2008 ND 148, 753 N.W.2d 384	47
<u>In re Estate of Pallister</u> , 611 S.E.2d 250 (S.C. 2005)	60
<u>In re Moody’s Estate</u> , 257 P.2d 709 (Cal. Ct. App. 1953)	74
<u>In re Tipton’s Estate</u> , 173 Neb. 520 (Neb. 1962)	56
<u>In re Weber’s Estate</u> , 387 P.2d 165 (Kan. 1963)	30, 31, 33
<u>Johnston Law Office, P.C. v. Brakke</u> , 2018 ND 247, 919 N.W.2d 733	41
<u>Jones v. Fondufe</u> , 908 A.2d 1161 (D.C. 2006)	24
<u>Kennedy v. Ferguson</u> , 679 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2012)	52
<u>Law Capital, Inc. v. Kettering</u> , 836 N.W.2d 642 (S.D. 2013)	42
<u>Lovell v. Lovell</u> , 272 Ala. 409 (1961)	60
<u>Matter of Estate of Brown</u> , 1997 ND 11, 559 N.W.2d 818	83

<u>Matter of Estate of Krueger</u> , 529 N.W.2d 151 (N.D. 1995)	72
<u>Matter of Estate of Ostby</u> , 479 N.W.2d 866 (N.D. 1992)	73
<u>Matter of Estate of Starcher</u> , 447 N.W.2d 293 (N.D. 1989)	84
<u>Matter of Estate of Voeller</u> , 534 N.W.2d 24 (N.D. 1995)	22, 26, 29
<u>Matter of Estate of Wagner</u> , 551 N.W.2d 292 (N.D. 1996)	24
<u>Muse v. Stewart</u> , 113 N.W.2d 644 (Neb. 1962)	58, 59
<u>Stormon v. Weiss</u> , 65 N.W.2d 475 (N.D. 1954)	25, 28

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-08-02	45, 87
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-08-02(1)(c)	27
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-08-02(1)(c) (2005)	25, 85
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-08-02(2)	69, 74, 75
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-08-02(3)	69
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-08-07(1)(a)	76
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-08-07(4).	76
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-08-08(2)	76
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-09-03	73
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-16-02	84

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9 th ed. 2009)	36
Black’s Law Dictionary (10 th ed. 2014)	42
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a)	23
